
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Westbury Area Board 

Place: The Laverton Hall, Westbury BA13 3EN 

Date: Thursday 21 February 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Bratton, Coulston, Dilton Marsh, Edington, Heywood and 
Westbury 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini (Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Russell Hawker, Westbury West 
Cllr David Jenkins, Westbury North (Chairman) 
Cllr Gordon King, Westbury East (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Jerry Wickham, Ethandune 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7:00pm 

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2018.  

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 18) 7:05pm 

 The Chairman will make the following announcements: 
 

 Polling District and Polling Place Review 

 Special Schools 

 Children’s Centres 

 

6.   National Armed Forces Day 2019  7:15pm 

 To receive an update from the Community Engagement Manager 
on the funding issues raised at the last meeting of the Area Board, 
as detailed below 
 
Resolved:   
 

1. That the National Armed Forces Day 2019 be supported in 
principle, subject to the funding issues being considered at a 
later date. 

2. That the Community Engagement Manager be asked to 
investigate the funding contribution from Westbury Area 
Board, with the aim that it reflects the funding formula 
contribution received each financial year. 

 

7.   Older Peoples Day - Update  7:30pm 

 To receive an update on the Older Peoples Day held on 21st 
January 2019. 

 

8.   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 19 - 30) 7:45pm 

 To receive any updates from partners including: 
 

 Wiltshire Police  

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - video 

 Westbury LYN  

 BA13+ Community Area Partnership  

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=cBU3sG2Mrwo


Page 4 

 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire  

 NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group  

 Town and Parish Councils 

9.   New Communities Structure  8:00pm 

 To receive an update from the Community Engagement Manager 
about the new Communities structure and how this will operate in 
the future. 

 

10.   Community Area Grants (Pages 31 - 36) 8:15pm 

 To consider applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme, and receive an update from the Community 
Engagement Manager on the latest position on the funding 
available in the Grant Fund. 
 
The Area Board will also receive an update from Clive Short about 
the grant funding recently received for Dilton Marsh Memorial Hall. 

 

11.   Community Area Transport Group (Pages 37 - 50) 8:40pm 

 To consider any recommendations arising from the CATG meeting 
held on 8th February 2019. 

 

12.   Urgent items  8:50pm 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

13.   Future Meeting Dates, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close   

 The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will take place on: 
 

Thursday 4th April 2019 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury BA13 
3EN  

 
Future Meeting Dates 
 
Thursday 6th June 2019 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury BA13 3EN 
Thursday 25th July 2019 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury BA13 3EN 

 

 



Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Laverton Hall, Bratton Road, Westbury, BA13 3EN 

Date:  13 December 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.10 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Russell Hawker, Cllr Gordon King (Vice-Chairman) and Cllr Jerry Wickham 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Liam Cripps - Community Engagement Manager 
Stuart Figini – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Steve Hubbard – Westbury Local Area Coordinator 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Westbury Town Council – Ian Cunningham 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police - Insp Andy Fee, Jerry Herbert – Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner   
Wiltshire CCG – Sarah MacLennan and Lucy Baker  
BA13+ Community Area Partnership – Carole King 
POPCAN – Brian Smith, Scott Jacobs Lang, Tina Deveraux  
Shape Up 4 Living – Matt Bearne 
 
 
Total in attendance: 16 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 Cllr Gordon King, Vice Chair in the Chair, welcomed everyone to the meeting of 
the Westbury Area Board. 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr David Jenkins - Chairman and 
Phil McMullen – BA13+ Community Area Partnership. 
 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 2018, were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcement included in 
the agenda pack: 
 

 Banning of sky lanterns and balloon releases on Wiltshire Council Land. 

6.   Maternity Transform
[...]
esire to be working with 
50 people by the end of next 2019.  

Page 5



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

 
Steve responded to a number of questions and comments, in particular, how 
people can be introduced to the service provided by the coordinator; the 
programme being rolled out across Wiltshire and recruitment phase for a further 
6 coordinators; and funding for one Coordinator from the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, which will benefit those who suffer from isolation and loneliness 
and be part of the prevention agenda.  
 
The Chairman thanked Steve Hubbard for his presentation. 

9.   Community Fridge 

 The Area Board received an update from Liam Cripps, Community Engagement 
Manager (CEM), about the Westbury Community Fridge. 
 
The CEM reported that Westbury Town Council had approved setting up a Task 
and Finish Group in September to work with community partners and 
businesses to support the development of a Community Fridge in Westbury. It 
was noted that (i) a venue had been found to locate the fridge, (ii) a requested 
for six regular volunteers to run the fridge and a couple of the volunteers to co-
ordinate the scheme, (iii) the volunteer’s tasks, (iv) the induction and training 
being prepared by the Town Council for January 2019. 
 
The Area Board noted that anyone interested in becoming a volunteer should 
contact Kieran at Westbury Town Council by email – 
Kieran.thornburn@westburytowncouncil.gov.uk or phone – 01373 822232. 
 

10.   Partner and Community Updates 

 The Area Board received and noted the following updates from key partners: 
 

(a) Wiltshire Police Inspector Andy Fee presented his report which 
referred to the prevention of crime during the festive season, supporting 
the recent remembrance event in Westbury, crime exceptions data for 
Westbury, community policing priorities in the Westbury area and 
community speedwatch. Insp Fee responded to a number of issues 
raised at the meeting including, the latest position relating to resources 
allocated to the Salisbury incident, county lines, the exchange of 
information and impact on young people in the Westbury area, identifying 
properties used for drug dealing, the ability of the PCC  to increase its 
precept and how the additional funding could be prioritised.  
 

(b) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service The written report was 
received and noted.   
 

(c) Westbury LYN Liam Cripps, Community Engagement Manager 
reminded the Area Board that the Local Youth Network had spent it’s 
budget for the current year, and therefore, there was no update report 

Page 6

mailto:Kieran.thornburn@westburytowncouncil.gov.uk


Page 7 of 9 
 
 

and no requests for funding.  
 

(d) BA13+ Community Area Partnership The written report was received 
and noted.   

 
Carole King (Chairman of the BA13+ Community Area Partnership) 
presented the report and highlighted that (i) The Partnership’s AGM was 
held on 1st November 2018, (ii) the next Partnership meeting would be 
held on 27th March 2019, (iii) invited the Assistant Police and Crime 
Commissioner to the next Steering Group; and (iv) a recruitment drive in 
the spring and summer 2019 for speed watch volunteers. The Partnership 
would engage with the White Horse News on advertising the recruitment 
drive. 
 

(e) Healthwatch Wiltshire  The written report was received and noted.   
 

(f) Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)  The Area Board 
received a presentation from Sarah MccLennan and Lucy Baker, from 
Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and considered their written 
report. In Particular, Sarah and Lucy highlighted a number of measures 
including the extension of GP hour which when taken together formed 
necessary elements that will help ensure Wiltshire’s preparedness for the 
coming winter and relieve pressure on acute hospitals which is always a 
challenge, nationally. They also responded to questions relating to failure to 
attend GP appointments and smoking areas at the RUH.  

 
(g) Town and Parish Councils There were no updates from Town and Parish 

Councils. 
 

11.   Grant of lease of Westbury Youth Development Centre to Westbury Community 
Project 

 The Area Board considered a report of Liam Cripps, the Community 
Engagement Manager, who reminded the Area Board that Westbury Community 
Project CIO was established to address significant local disadvantage in 
Westbury, particularly in the Oldfield Park area, and to provide a community 
space for residents to meet, participate in activities and make use of facilities on 
offer.  
 
The Area Board was asked to support the request for a 125 year contracted out 
lease of the Westbury Youth Development Centre to Westbury Community 
Project CIO, in order that the various services can be provided at the Centre. It 
was noted that the proposal supported and implemented the Wiltshire Council’s 
current Community Asset Transfer Policy.  
 
Resolved:  That the request for a 125 year contracted out lease of the 
Westbury Youth Development Centre to Westbury Community Project CIO 

Page 7



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

be approved.  

12.   National Armed Forces Day 2019 

 The Area Board received a report and presentation from Liam Cripps, 
Community Engagement Manager(CEM), about the National Armed Forces Day 
2019. 
 
The CEM reported that he would be working alongside the Library, Heritage and 
Arts Team, to deliver three projects that would require community involvement 
and provide a lasting legacy following the events.  The three projects are: 
 

 Social media photography campaign as part of the event launch; 

 Community art tapestry project to be displayed at the event in June; and 

 Human poppy world record attempt at the event in June. 
 
Funding is being requested from all area boards to support each of the three 
projects. Each area board is being asked to contribute £1,500 towards the 
projects, as detailed in the report. 
 
The Area Board expressed support in principal for funding the event, although 
were concerned about the level of funding being requested from Westbury.  
They noted that the Area Board received one of the lowest amount of funding, 
compared to other Area Boards and that this funding formula should be used for 
the funding of this event.  
 
Resolved:   
 

1. That the National Armed Forces Day 2019 be supported in principle, 
subject to the funding issues being considered at a later date. 

2. That the Community Engagement Manager be asked to investigate 
the funding contribution from Westbury Area Board, with the aim 
that it reflects the funding formula contribution received each 
financial year. 
 

  

13.   Age UK Event - Update 

 The Area Board received an update from Liam Cripps, Community Engagement 
Manager (CEM), about an Age UK community event arranged for 21st January 
2019. 
 
The CEM reported that Sandie Lewis, the Older Peoples Champion for the 
Westbury Community Area had received funding from unspent Health & 
Wellbeing Group budget for 2017/18.  The decision was taken under delegated 
powers by the CEM in order to fund the event and also for the production of a 
local directory of services. It was noted that the opportunity to assign this 
funding would have been lost if it had not been allocated at the time.  

Page 8



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

 
Resolved: That the Area Board support the grant application by the 
Health & Wellbeing Group approved under delegated powers, to cover the 
cost of the older people’s event, scheduled for 21st January 2019 and the 
production of a local services directory. 
 
  

14.   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board considered one application for the Community Area Grants 
Scheme funding as detailed in the supplementary agenda pack.  The applicant 
gave a brief statement about the reasons for the grant request. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the grant application for Penleigh & Oldfield Park Community Action 
Network for £5,000 towards the resurface of a ‘wobbly’ footpath in 
Penleigh Park Recreation Park be agreed. 
  

15.   Community Area Transport Group 

 There were no recommendations arising from the CATG minutes of the meeting 
held on 23rd November 2018.  
 
Resolved: To note the CATG minutes of the meeting held on 23rd 
November 2018. 

16.   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

17.   Future Meeting Dates, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close 

 The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will be held on: 
 

Thursday 21st February 2019 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury BA13 3EN 
 
 
Future Meeting Dates 
 
Thursday 4th April 2019 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury BA13 3EN 
Thursday 6th June 2019 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury BA13 3EN 
Thursday 25th July 2019 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury BA13 3EN 

Page 9





Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Polling District and Polling Place Review

Web 
contact: committee@wiltshire.gov.uk 

The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 requires Wiltshire Council to 
undertake regular reviews of both polling districts and polling places within its area. 
The Polling District and Polling Place Review is distinct from the Electoral 
Review of Wiltshire Council which will determine a pattern of electoral 
divisions.

A polling district is a geographical sub-division of an electoral area, (an electoral
area being a UK Parliamentary constituency, a European Parliamentary electoral
region, a parish, parish ward or an electoral division).

A polling place is the building or area in which polling stations will be selected by
the Returning Officer. A polling place within a polling district must be designated so
that polling stations are within easy reach of all electors from across the polling
district.

The purpose of such a review is ensure that all electors have reasonably 
practicable facilities for voting and that polling places are reasonably 
accessible to electors who are disabled.

A programme of work has been scheduled to gather, analyse and consult upon 
relevant information and recommendations 
[...]
Ruth Brooks-Martin from Spurgeons. 
 
Ruth began by outlining her background as manager of the Childrens’ Centre and latterly her role within the 
Spurgeons Children’s Charity which supports vulnerable and disadvantaged children and families.  
 
The Wiltshire Together For Families project started in March 2017. Ruth works for 21 hours a week, supporting 
existing parent and toddler groups or helping churches and community groups to set up new groups across West 
Wiltshire. She is supporting the White Horse Ministry team to set up a parent and toddler group on Thursday 
afternoons at the parish Hall in Westbury as there are no groups left in the centre or the north of the town, and the 
housing on the northern side is expanding rapidly.  
 
Ruth also runs a scheme called Baby Bundles. From her previous work in the Childrens Centre in Westbury she is 
aware that there is nothing in West Wiltshire to support families who are in financial need and who have a young baby 
or are about to have one.  Since launching the scheme on 28th April she has had 47 referrals, all of whom have been 
actioned within a 3 week time-frame. Referrals are universal, through health visitors and midwifes for example.  
 
In summarising, Carole King the Chair of BA13 CAP warmly thanked Ruth for a very engaging and interesting 
presentation. There followed the AGM of the Partnership, with Carole King once again unanimously elected Chair for 
the coming year. Minutes are available on request. 
 
A Steering Group meeting subsequently took place on Wednesday 12th December at Crosspoint during which it was 
decided that the Community Area Partnership is to hold an open meeting on the 27th March at 7pm in the Laverton in 
Westbury to highlight the Westbury Community Project as an item of public interest. 
 
Phil McMullen 
Administrator, BA13+ Community Area Partnership 
BA13plus@outlook.com 
 

 
 

BA13 COMMUNITY AREA PARTNERSHIP 
Report  

February 2019 

Page 23





Area Board Update
January 2019

Healthwatch Wiltshire is your local, independent watchdog for 
health and care in the county.

Our purpose is to understand the needs, experiences and 
concerns of people who use health and social care services in 
Wiltshire and to speak out on their behalf.

Have your say

Tell us about your experience of health and social care 
services in Wiltshire. The more people who share their ideas, 
experiences and concerns about NHS and social care, the more 
services can understand what works, what doesn’t and what 
people want from care in the future. If it matters to you, it’s 
likely it matters to someone else too. Call us on 01225 434218 
or email info@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk. We’ll also be at a 
variety of events across Wiltshire this year, so please come and say hello!

Free signposting service

If you have a concern or complaint about an NHS or social care service in Wiltshire, you can 
get free and confidential advice from our Information and Signposting service using the same 
contact details, on 01225 434218 or info@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk.

Find out more

You can find out more about us and what we do at  
www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk — and keep up to 
date with our latest news on our Facebook, Twitter 
and Instagram pages. 

We’re looking forward to a busy 2019!

01225 434218 			  info@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk 	 www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk 

Tell us what you think of health and care services

healthwatchwiltshire

HWWilts

healthwatchwiltshire

Page 25





The Right healthcare, for you, with you, near you 

 

 

January 2019 

The right healthcare, for you, with you, near you 
 
NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) is responsible for commissioning a broad range 
of healthcare for the population of Wiltshire. We are led by experienced local GPs drawn from across 
the county, who provide clear clinical leadership to the big decisions affecting the future of healthcare 
provision in Wiltshire, carefully tailored to meet the differing needs of people locally. 

Our vision is to ensure the provision of a health service which is high quality, effective, clinically-led 
and local. We are committed to delivering healthcare that meets the needs of Wiltshire people, to 
consult and engage with our population to enable them to be involved in decisions made about 
health services and to deliver those services to people in their own homes or as close to home as 
possible. 

 

 

New non-emergency patient transport service across BaNES, Swindon, 
Wiltshire and Gloucestershire 

From 1 June 2019, the non-emergency patient transport service in Bath and North East Somerset, 
Swindon, Wiltshire and Gloucestershire will be provided by E-zec Medical Transport Services – a 
family run company focused on delivering high quality, safe, effective transportation for patients to 
and from a healthcare setting. 

Andy Wickenden, Commercial Director, E-zec Medical Transport Services said: “We are proud to 
have been selected as the preferred provider for non-emergency patient transport services across 
BaNES, Swindon, Wiltshire and Gloucestershire. We are working closely together with the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups as we begin our preparations for a seamless handover and countdown to our 
service starting on 1 June 2019.” 

Mark Harris, Chief Operating Officer, Wiltshire CCG said: “We are delighted to be working with E-zec 
to deliver a non-emergency patient transport service for patients across BaNES, Swindon, Wiltshire 
and Gloucestershire. Ensuring patients have a great experience when using the service is our 
priority, and we have carefully designed the contract with E-zec to provide this.” 

E-zec delivers services across the UK and currently provides non-emergency patient transport 
services across Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire. 

 

New Lay Member on our Governing Body 

Julian Kirby was recently appointed as the third Lay Member on our Governing Body, effective from 1 
December 2018. J

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: The Laverton Hall, Westbury BA13 3EN 

Date:  21 February 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.10 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Russell Hawker, Cllr Gordon King (Vice-Chairman) and Cllr Jerry Wickham 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Liam Cripps - Community Engagement Manager 
Stuart Figini – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Jan Bowra – Locality Youth Facilitator 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Westbury Town Council – Sheila Kimmins  
Dilton Marsh Parish Council – Clive Short 
Heywood Parish Council – John Merson 
 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Sgt Neil Duffin 
BA13+ Community Area Partnership – Carole King and Phil McMullin 
Westbury Community Project – Tina Devereaux, Richard Hatt  
 
 
Total in attendance: 16 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 Cllr Gordon King, Vice Chair in the Chair, welcomed everyone to the meeting of 
the Westbury Area Board. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr David Jenkins – Chairman. 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2018, were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr King declared an interest in agenda item 10 – Community Area Grants, as a 
member of the Westbury Community Project, who had a grant application being 
considered by the Area Board. Cllr King remained in the meeting spoke and 
voted on the matter.  

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcements included in 
the agenda pack: 
 

 Polling District and Polling Place Review 

 Special Schools 

 Children’s Centres – The Area Board also heard from Cllr Sheila 
Kimmins, Westbury Town Council, who asked Wiltshire Council to take 
into account the needs of the most vulnerable in the community during 
discussions about the proposals to build on the successful community 
model for Children’s centres Services.    

 Electoral Review 
 

6.   National Armed Forces Day 2019 

 The Area Board received an update from the Community Engagement Manager 
(CEM) about funding issues associated with the National Armed Forces Day 
2019.  
 
Members were reminded that at their last meeting on 13th December 2018, they 
had resolved the following:  
 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

Resolved:   
 

1. That the National Armed Forces Day 2019 be supported in principle, 
subject to the funding issues being considered at a later date. 
 

2. That the Community Engagement Manager be asked to investigate 
the funding contribution from Westbury Area Board, with the aim that it 
reflects the funding formula contribution received each financial year. 

 
The CEM reported that, following a request for each Area Board to contribute 
£1,500 toward the event and based on Westbury’s grant allocation funding 
formula, the Area Boards revised contribution would amount to £1,120.50.  
 
Resolved: That Westbury Area Board make a contribution of £1,120.50 
towards the National Armed Forces Day, based on their grant allocation 
funding formula. 

7.   Older Peoples Day - Update 

 The Area Board received an update report from Sandie Lewis, Older Peoples 
Champion, about the Older Peoples Day event that was held on 21st January 
2019, at the Laverton Hall, Westbury. 
 
The Area Board noted that the event was funded from unspent Westbury Health 
and Wellbeing Group funding during 2017/18, and allocated under delegated 
powers by the Community Engagement Manager to the Older People’s 
Champion, in order to fund the event and to produce a local directory of 
services. 
 
The report indicated that 60 older people attended the event, which included a 
lunch and stands from Westbury Shed, the Fire and Rescue Service, Age UK 
Wiltshire, the Bobby Van, Alzheimers Support and Public Health, were in 
attendance to offer advice and information. In addition, a Wellness Therapist 
offeredhand massage and music was provided by Wiltshire Music Centre. The 
Older Peoples event proved to be was very successful and feedback received 
was positive. 
 
The report also identified future action to be taken by the Older People’s 
Champion, including the launch of an information brochure, ‘The Pub is the Hub’ 
project, voluntary efforts to combat loneliness and social isolation in the 
community, and liaison with older people in Dilton Marsh and Hawkeridge. 
 
The Area Board thanked the Older People’s Champion for facilitating an 
excellent event.  

8.   Partner and Community Updates 

 The Area Board received and noted the following updates from key partners: 
 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

(a) Wiltshire Police Sgt Neil Duffin presented his report which referred to 
(i) a reduction in violent crime, in particular knife crime in Wiltshire since 
September 2017, (ii) staffing update; (iii) crime exceptions data for 
Westbury; (iv) community policing priorities in the Westbury area; and (v) 
community speedwatch. Sgt Duffin responded to a number of issues 
raised at the meeting including, vehicle crimes at beauty spots and drug 
activity in the Westbury area.  
 

(b) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service The written report was 
received and noted.  The Area Board also viewed a video about the work 
undertaken by the Fire and Rescue Service.  
 

(c) Westbury LYN The written report was received and noted. The Area 
Board were reminded that the Local Youth Network had allocated its 
budget for the current year, and therefore, there were no requests for 
funding.  
 

(d) BA13+ Community Area Partnership The written report was received 
and noted.   

 
Carole King (Chairman of the BA13+ Community Area Partnership) 
presented the report and commented on a scheme called Baby Bundles 
that offered support to families in financial need and have a young baby 
or are expecting a baby. It was noted that a local church had offered to 
store the clothing and other equipment for the scheme. 
 

(e) Healthwatch Wiltshire  The written report was received and noted.  
The Chairman highlighted an opportunity for the public to make comments to 
Healthwatch Wiltshire, about their experience of health and social care 
services in Wiltshire.  
 

(f) Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)  The written report 
was received and noted. The Chairman highlighted (i) a new non-emergency 
patient transport service across the area to be provided by E-zec Medical 
Transport Services and, (ii) the appointment of Julian Kirby as a Lay Member 
on the CCG Governing Body. 

 
(g) Town and Parish Councils There were no updates from Town and Parish 

Councils. 
 

9.   New Communities Structure 

 The Area Board received an update from Liam Cripps, Community Engagement 
Manager (CEM) about recent changes to the Communities Team structure and 
how it would operate in the future. 
 
The CEM reported that each community area had historically been serviced by 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

one CEM.  This was no longer sustainable and the structure had been revised to 
reflect this, with a reduction in the number of CEMS from 18 to 12.5 and the 
Youth Facilitator role removed. The Area Board noted that its current CEM had 
be reallocated to the Trowbridge Area, and that the Westbury Area would now 
be serviced by Graeme Morrison. 
 
Liam Cripps thanked the Area Board members for the opportunity to work 
alongside them to facilitate closer working relationships between community 
groups and the Council.   

10.   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board considered two applications for Community Area Grants 
Scheme funding as detailed in the agenda packs.  The applicants gave a brief 
statement about the reasons for the grant request. 
 
The Area Board also received feedback from Clive Short following the receipt of 
Area Board grant funding, as a previous meeting, for a storage space at Dilton 
Marsh Memorial Hall. 
 
The Community Engagement Manager provided an update about the grant 
budget and funds available to be allocated. He explained that there was an 
underspend of £6,929.92 available to allocate towards capital projects, and 
commented that applications were actively encouraged from the community that 
were in line with JSA local priorities.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the following grant applications be agreed:  
 

a. Heywood Parish Council - £288 towards a replacement 
noticeboard at Ham Post Office Stores 
 

b. Westbury Community Project - £10,000 to address significant 
local disadvantage in Westbury, particularly in the Oldfield Park 
Area, to provide a community space for residents to meet and 
participate in activities and make use of the facilities on offer.  

 
2. That grant applications be encouraged from community groups, in 

line with JSA local priorities, to be approved under delegated 
powers and reported back to the next Area Board meeting. 

11.   Community Area Transport Group 

 The Area Board received the notes of the Westbury Community Area Transport 
Group (CATG) meeting held on 8th February 2019. 
  
Resolved:     

i) Notes the discussions and updates outlined in the minutes of 8th 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

February 2019. 
ii) Approves the following: 

a. An allocation of £5566 towards works on the B3098 Bratton 
Road – Issue no. 6667 
 

iii) To remove the following issues from the system as they are now 
complete: 
a. issue no. 5088 – Bitham Mill – Signing 
b. Penwood Close, Westbury 
c. Issue 6328 – A350 Roundabout – The Mead/Bitham Park 
d. Issue no. 6199 – A3098 Leigh Park Way – waiting restrictions 
e. Issue nos. 6500, 6504 and 6505 – Speeding – The Mead 

 
iv) To note the following updates: 

a. Issue no. 5674 – Coulston 20mph request 
b. Issue no. 5874 – Footway/path conditions, Westbury  
c. Issue no. 6502 – The Mead – footway 
d. Leighton Green – Parking restrictions 
e. Pedestrian signing and crossing – White Horse Health Centre, 

Mane Way 
f. Issue 6888 - Bratton Primary School, Bratton – Item referred 

to Taking Action on School Journeys 

12.   Urgent items 

 Liam Cripps – Community Engagement Manager - Westbury 
 
The Chairman reported that following the review of the Communities Team 
structure, Liam Cripps, Community Engagement Manager for Westbury, had 
been re-allocated to the Trowbridge area from 1st April 2019, and this would be 
his last meeting as the Westbury Area Board Community Engagement Manager. 
 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Area Board, thanked Liam for the excellent 
support and advice provided to the Area Board and the Westbury community 
over the years. He commented on the positive impact and contribution to the 
Westbury Community, which local people had indicated was outstanding.   
 
The Area Board wish Liam a fond farewell and wished him well for his future 
appointment as Trowbridge Community Engagement Manager.  

13.   Future Meeting Dates, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close 

 The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will be held on: 
 

Thursday 4th April 2019 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury BA13 3EN 
 
 
Future Meeting Dates: 
 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

Thursday 6th June 2019 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury BA13 3EN 
Thursday 25th July 2019 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury BA13 3EN 


